

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MDC RESTAURANTS, LLC, A
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; LAGUNA RESTAURANTS
LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; AND INKA LLC, A
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK AND THE HONORABLE
TIMOTHY WILLIAMS, DISTRICT
JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

PAULETTE DIAZ, AN INDIVIDUAL;
LAWANDA GAIL WILBANKS, AN
INDIVIDUAL; and CHARITY
FITZLAFF, AN INDIVIDUAL, ALL ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
SIMILARLY-SITUATED
INDIVIDUALS,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. 68523

Electronically Filed
Jan 21 2016 11:54 a.m.
Eighth Judicial District Court Case
No. A-14-701633-0
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

District Court Dept. No. 16
Honorable Timothy C. Williams

COLLINS KWAYISI, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant,

vs.

WENDY'S OF LAS VEGAS, INC., AN
OHIO CORPORATION; AND CEDAR
ENTERPRISES, INC., AN OHIO
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Case No. 68754

United States District Court, District
of Nevada, Case No. 2:14-cv-00729-
GMN-VCF
Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

THE STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF
THE LABOR COMMISSIONER; AND
SHANNON CHAMBERS, NEVADA
LABOR COMMISSIONER IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Appellants,

vs.

CODY C. HANCOCK, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Respondent.

Case No. 68770

First Judicial District Court Case
No. 14 OC 00080 1B

District Court Dept. No. 2
Honorable James E. Wilson, Jr.

ERIN HANKS,

Appellant,

vs.

BRIAD RESTAURANT GROUP, L.L.C.,
A NEW JERSEY LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Respondent.

Case No. 68845

United States District Court, District
of Nevada, Case No. 2:14-cv-00786-
GMN-PAL

Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS THE
STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER, AND**

**SHANNON CHAMBERS, NEVADA LABOR COMMISSIONER IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER
INVALIDATING NAC 608.104(2)**

RICK D. ROSKELLEY, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 3192
ROGER L. GRANDGENETT II, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 6323
MONTGOMERY Y. PAEK, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 10176
KATHRYN B. BLAKEY, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 12701

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169-5937

Telephone: 702.862.8800

Facsimile: 702.862.8811

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Briad Restaurant Group, L.L.C.

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUE DECIDED AND PRESENTED	1
II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
III. INTRODUCTION	3
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Plain Language of the MWA Includes Tips in an Employee’s Gross Taxable Income	6
B. State and Federal Law Include Tips in an Employee’s Gross Taxable Income from His or Her Employer	9
1.Nevada Law is Clear that Tips is Income from Employers	10
2.Federal Law is Clear that Tips is Income from Employers	16
C. Excluding Tips from an Employee’s Gross Taxable Income from the Employer Would Create Impractical Results	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006).....	8
<i>Alford v. Harolds Club</i> , 99 Nev. 670, 669 P.2d 721 (1983).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cotter v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Glover v. Concerned Citizens for Fuji Park</i> , 118 Nev. 488 (2002), <i>overruled in part by Garvin v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 749 (2002).....	6
<i>Hanks et al. v. Briad Restaurant Group, LLC</i> , D. Nev., Case No. 2:14-cv-00786-GMN-PAL.....	2
<i>Hanks et al. v. Briad Restaurant Group, LLC</i> , D. Nev., Case No. 2:14-cv-00786-GMN-PAL, filed.....	2
<i>Harris Associates v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003).....	6, 8
<i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 8, 322 P.3d 1051 (2014), reh’g denied (Mar. 5, 2014)	9
<i>Moen v. Las Vegas Int’l Hotel, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 157 (D. Nev. 1975) aff’d, 554 F.2d 1069 (9th Cir. 1977).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 117 Nev. 709, 30 P.3d 1117 (2001).....	6
<i>The State of Nevada, Office of the Labor Commissioner and Shannon Chambers, Nevada Labor Commission v. Cody C. Hancock</i> , Case No. 68770.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Wynn Las Vegas, L.L.C. v. Baldonado,
129 Nev. Adv. Op. 78, 311 P.3d 1179 (2013) *appeal dismissed sub nom.*
Baldonado v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC, No. 60934, 2013 WL 7158906
(Nev. Dec. 23, 2013).....14, 15, 16, 17

STATUTES

29 U.S. Code § 203(m)8
NRS 608.16010, 11, 12, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nev. Const. art. XV §16.....1
Nev. Const. art. XV § 16(A)6, 8
Nev. R. App. P. 29(a).....1
